

In the
Indiana Court of Appeals
Case No. **23A-PL-00705**

THEODORE ROKITA,

Defendant-Appellants

v.

BARBARA TULLY,

Plaintiff-Appellees

Appeal from the Marion County Superior
Civil Court D06

Trial Court Case No. 49D06-2107-PL-025333

The Honorable:
Kurt Eisgruber, Judge

Brief of Appellant Theodore Rokita

Theodore E. Rokita
Indiana Attorney General
Attorney No. 18857-49

James Bopp, Jr., Ind. Bar No. 2838-84
Melena S. Siebert, IN No. 35061-15
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
The National Building
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, Indiana 47807
Telephone: (812) 232-2434
Facsimile: (812) 235-3685
jboppjr@aol.com
msiebert@bopplaw.com
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

Filing Party: Appellant Theodore Rokita
Brief of Appellant Theodore Rokita

Table of Contents

I. Statement of Issues 6

II. Statement of Case 6

III. Statement of Facts..... 9

IV. Summary of Argument 12

V. Argument 14

 A. Standard of review on summary judgment decision 14

 B. Issue Analysis..... 15

 Issue No. 1: Whether Indiana Code section 4-2-7-3(9) (effective July 1, 2023), which declares all IG Opinions confidential on a retroactive basis, applies to the IG Opinion at issue in this appeal. 15

 1. This Court may consider a statute that became effective during the pendency of this appeal. 15

 2. The revised statute makes it clear that the IG Opinion is confidential and the deliberative-materials exception applies. 17

 Issue No. 2: Whether the IG exceeded its statutory authority by issuing the IG Opinion on a question related to AG Rokita’s outside employment. 17

 a. The Commission does not have *exclusive* statutory authority to advise state officers on questions concerning outside employment. 18

 b. Neither the IG nor AG Rokita asked the Commission to exercise its authority to issue a formal advisory opinion, and such a request is statutorily required to activate the Commission’s authority to do so. 19

 c. The IG’s general statutory obligations support its authority to issue a informal advisory opinion on questions of ethics, including those concerning outside employment..... 20

 Issue No. 3: Whether the IG was statutorily authorized to create an administrative rule

Filing Party: Appellant Theodore Rokita
Brief of Appellant Theodore Rokita

stating that the deliberative-materials exception (Ind. Code § 5-14-3-4(b)(6)) applies to informal advisory opinions it issues. 22

a. The IG’s Rules fall within the scope of its statutory authority. 23

b. The IG’s Rules are consistent with and reasonably necessary to carry out the purposes of the IG statute. 24

c. The IG’s Rules are reasonable. 24

Issue No. 4: Whether the IG Opinion falls under APRA’s deliberative-materials exception. 28

VI. Conclusion 30

Filing Party: Appellant Theodore Rokita
Brief of Appellant Theodore Rokita

Table of Authorities

Cases

Charles A. Beard Classroom Teachers Ass’n v. Bd. of Sch. Trs. of Charles A. Beard Mem’l Sch. Corp., 668 N.E.2d 1222 (Ind. 1996) 22, 23

GPI at Danville Crossing, L.P. v. W. Cent. Conservancy Dist., 867 N.E.2d 645 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007) 23

Ind. Dep’t of Env’tl. Mgmt. v. Twin Eagle LLC, 798 N.E.2d 839 (Ind. 2003) 22

Kesling v. Hubler Nissan, Inc., 997 N.E.2d 327 (Ind. 2013) 14

Martin v. Brown, 716 N.E.2d 1030 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999) 14

N.G. v. State, 148 N.E.3d 971 (Ind. 2020) 15

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc., 514 U.S. 211 (1995) 16

Richards v. Goerg Boat & Motors, Inc., 384 N.E.2d 1084 (Ind. Ct. App. 1979) 15

Rodriguez v. State, 129 N.E.3d 789 (Ind. 2019) 16

Sam & Mac, Inc. v. Treat, 783 N.E.2d 760 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003) 15

State of Indiana v. Pebble Stafford, 128 N.E.3d 1291, 2019 WL 3713998 (Ind. 2019) 16

State v. Eubanks, 729 N.E.2d 201 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000) 14

Sullivan v. National Election Defense Coalition, 182 N.E.3d 859 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022) . . . 27, 29

Weil v. Metal Techs., Inc., 925 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019) 25, 27

Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations

42 Ind. Admin. Code 1-5 6

42 Ind. Admin. Code 1-3 6
